SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E. Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottco

E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.gov WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.gov

ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E.
County Engineer

ELLIOTT R. PENNOCK, E.I.T. Assistant County Engineer

TARA YOUNGERS
Senior Administrative Assistant

MEMO

TO: Mahesh Sharma

County Administrator

FROM: Angie Kersten, P.E.

County Engineer

SUBJ: Purchase of Water Truck for Secondary Roads

DATE: September 7, 2021

On April 16, 2021, Scott County Secondary Roads was involved in an accident in which an oncoming dump truck failed to yield the right away colliding with our 1999 International 4700, 2,000 gallon water truck. The repair cost exceeds the value of the water truck, therefore it has been deemed a total loss. The water truck is a critical piece of equipment for our department and is utilized to remove debris build-up in culverts, clean and seal bridge decks, for road stabilization projects, and many other annual maintenance tasks.

Bids were solicited on Public Purchase and we received the following qualified bids:

Vendor	City	Make/Model	Year	Total
Thompson Truck & Trailer	Davenport, IA	International HV607	2023	\$128,890.00
Truck Country /Truck Works	Davenport, IA	Freightliner M2 106	2023	\$129,018.00
Truck Country /Truck Works	Davenport, IA	Freightliner 108 SD	2023	\$129,994.00
Truck Country /Klein	Davenport, IA	Freightliner M2 106	2023	\$130,558.80
Grask Truck Equipment- GTG Peterbilt	Davenport, IA	Peterbilt 537	2023	\$133,372.00
Truck Country /Klein	Davenport, IA	Freightliner 108 SD	2023	\$135,539.80
Grask Truck Equipment- GTG Peterbilt	Davenport, IA	Peterbilt 548	2023	\$136,468.00
Grask Truck Equipment- GTG Peterbilt	Davenport, IA	Peterbilt 548	2023	\$138,285.00
Grask Truck Equipment- GTG Peterbilt	Davenport, IA	Peterbilt 548	2023	\$141,900.69
RWC International	Phoenix, AZ	International HV607	2023	\$151,116.12
Ed M. Feld Equipment Co Inc-Feld Fire	Carroll, IA	International 4400	2018	\$217,500.00

This will be a Risk Management purchase. I recommend awarding the purchase to Thompson Truck & Trailer in the amount of \$128,890.00. The anticipated delivery date is October 2022, therefore making this a FY2023 purchase. Rhonda Oostenryk and I will be in attendance at the Committee of the Whole meeting to answer any questions.

CC: Rhonda Oostenryk



THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

September 16, 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 2023 INTERNATIONAL HV607, 2,000-GALLON WATER TRUCK FOR SECONDARY ROADS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one 2023 International HV607, 2,000-gallon water truck for Secondary Roads is approved and hereby awarded to Thompson Truck & Trailer, Davenport, IA, in the amount of \$128,890.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.